FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 5/15/2024 4:22 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

102651-0

NO. 102642-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(COURT OF APPEALS NO. 57948-1-II)

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

DWAYNE EARL BARTHOLOMEW,

Defendant/Respondent.

REPLY ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS

Timothy K. Ford, WSBA #5986 705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 622-1604 Timf@mhb.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
I. PETITIONER IS NOT ASKING FOR A NEW SENTENCE BUT
IS SEEKING TO REINSTATE THE SENTENCE THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED AND THE COURT OF APPEALS REVERSED: LIFE
IMPRISONMENT WITH A REAL, NOT IMAGINARY, POSSIBILITY
OF PAROLE
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS HELD "CHAPTER 9.95 RCW
DOES NOT APPLY TO SENTENCES FOR AGGRAVATED FIRST
DEGREE MURDER" AND COULD NOT REST ITS DECISION ON
THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CrR 7.8(a) AND CrR 7.8(b) BECAUSE
PETITIONER TIMELY SOUGHT TO PLACE THE MINIMUM TERM
ORDER UNDER BOTH SECTIONS OF THE RULE.B THE TRIAL
COURT HAD THE POWER TO SET A MINIMUM TERM IN THIS
PRE-1984 CASE
III. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT BOTH OF THE
ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS APPEAL WARRANT REVIEW
UNDER RAP 13.4(b)
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of Monschke/Bartholomew, 197 Wn.2d 305,
482 P.3d 276 (2021)2,8.
Danard, Inc. v. Skagit Cty., 99 Wn. 2d 577,
663 P.2d 487 (1983). 2005) 4
Statutes
RCW 9.95.030
RCW Chapter 9.95 passim
Rules
CrR 7.8 passim
RAP 13.4(b)(2), (3) and (4) 1,7,8,9
RAP 7.2(e)(2)
